
Radioactive contaminants, which can be naturally occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities.

While your drinking water meets EPA's standard for arsenic, it does contain low levels of arsenic. EPA's standard balances the current understanding of arsenic's possible health effects against the cost of removing arsenic from drinking water. EPA continues to research the health effects of low levels of arsenic, which is a mineral known to cause cancer in humans at high concentrations and is linked to other health effects such as skin damage and circulatory problems.

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations which limit the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. Food and Drug Administration regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water, which must provide the same protection for public health.

Additional Information for Lead:

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. Greenville Water is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

Summary:

Greenville Water Utility meets or surpasses all Federal and State drinking water standards. We did not have any violations during the calendar year of 2020. If you have any questions concerning this report please call Audi Findley, Town of Greenville Water Superintendent at 812-923-9821. We encourage you to participate and give us your feedback. Office hours are Monday through Friday between the hours of 8:00 A.M. to 4:30 P.M. at the Greenville Town Hall located at 9706 Clark Street located in Greenville, Indiana. Our regularly scheduled board meetings are held on the 2nd Monday of every month at 7:00 P.M. at the Greenville Town Hall.

Where does my water come from?

Treated water is purchased from two utilities: Edwardsville Water Co. and Indiana-American Water Co. The connection with Indiana-American Water Co. is made through Floyd Knobs Water Co.

Is Our Water Safe?

We are pleased to present this year's Annual Water Quality Report (Consumer Confidence Report) as required by the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA). This report is designed to provide details about where your water comes from, what it contains, and how it compares to standards set by regulatory agencies. This report is a snapshot of last year's water quality. We are committed to providing you with information because informed customers are our best allies.

Please Share This Information:

Large water volume customers (like apartment complexes, hospitals, schools, and/or industries) are encouraged to post extra copies of this report in conspicuous locations or to distribute them to your tenants, residents, patients, students, and/or employees. This "good faith" effort will allow non-billed customers to learn more about the quality of the water they consume.

Our Watershed Protection Efforts:

Our water system is working with the community to increase awareness of better waste disposal practices to further protect the sources of our drinking water. We are also working with other agencies and with local watershed groups to educate the community on ways to keep our water safe. (Edwardsville Water Co.)

Keeping your lawn green?

Irrigation systems are starting up! Did you know, improperly maintained irrigation systems can pose a health risk to the water system in your community?

Please register your irrigation system with our office. Call 812-923-9821.

Source water assessment and its availability

Avoid direct dumping into water systems. We should desist from disposing of rubbish or any other waste products into lakes, rivers, streams or oceans. You can do your best to clean your local creeks, streams, and ditches whenever you notice litter.

Play an active role in reducing water pollution by conserving water at all times. You can achieve this by ensuring the taps are always turned off when they are not in use. Conserving water reduces the amount of contaminated water that needs to be treated.

Water Quality Data Table

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations which limit the amount of contaminants in water provided by public water systems. The tables on the next page list all of the drinking water contaminants that we detected during the calendar year of this report. Although many more contaminants were tested, only those substances listed below were found in your water. All sources of drinking water contain some naturally occurring contaminants. At low levels, these substances are generally not harmful in our drinking water. Removing all contaminants would be extremely expensive, and in most cases, would not provide increased protection of public health. A few naturally occurring minerals may actually improve the taste of drinking water and have nutritional value at low levels. Unless otherwise noted, the data presented in this table is from testing done in the calendar year of the report. The EPA or the State requires us to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not vary significantly from year to year, or the system is not considered vulnerable to this type of contamination. As such, some of our data, though representative, may be more than one year old. In this table you will find terms and abbreviations that might not be familiar to you. To help you better understand these terms, we have provided the definitions on the front page.

We need to talk

To be notified of water utility emergencies such as boil water advisories and outages and for Town of Greenville and Greenville Police Dept. notifications, sign up for text/email alerts!

Go to www.reachalert.com or call 877-307-9313 for assistance.

- 1. Create account
- 2. Follow the prompts and enter preferred method of contact
- 3. Choose network name: Greenville
- **4.** Select type of account: Business or resident
- **5.** Enter address and select from dropdown box



	Floyds Knobs Water Company - IN5222002													
Regulated Contaminants	egulated Contaminants													
Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Rang of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely	Source of Contamination					
Chlorine	2020	1	1-1	MRDLG=4	MRDL=4	ppm	N	Water ad	ditive used to control microbes.					
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2020	36.6	31.6 - 415	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-produ	ct of drinking water disinfection.					
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2020	41	36 - 45	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-produ	ct of drinking water disinfection.					
						_								
Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level	90th Percentile	# of Samples Over AL	Unit	ts Vi	olation	Likely Source of Contamination					
Copper	2020	1.3	1.3	0.477	0	ppn	n	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.					
W. L. C														

	Соррег	2020	1.0	1.0	0.477	Ů	ppiii	"	systems.					
ı														
-	olations Table													
	Lead and Copper Rule													
	The Lead and Copper Rule protects public he	ealth by minimizing lead	and copper levels in	drinking water, primar	ily by reducing water cor	rosivity. Lead and co	pper enter drinkin	g water mainly fron	n corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.					
	Violation Type Violation Begin Violation End Violation Explanation													
	FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/01/2020	2020	We failed to test ou	r drinking water for the con	taminant and period ir	ndicated. Because o	of this failure, we can	not be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.					

	Greenville Water Company Test Results - IN5222004													
Regulated Contaminants														
Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination						
Chlorine	2020	1	1 - 1	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.						
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2020	4.2	4.2 - 4.2	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination.						
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2020	15	15 - 15	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.						

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# of Samples Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	08/01/2018	1.3	1.3	0.498	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	08/01/2018	0	15	1	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

	Indiana-American Water Company - IN5210005													
Regulated Contaminants	egulated Contaminants													
Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Rang of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination						
Chlorine	2020	1	1 - 1	MRDLG=4	MRDL=4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.						
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2020	21.4	10.4 - 21.4	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.						
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2020	36.8	20.9 - 36.8	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.						
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Rang of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination						
Fluoride	07/18/2018	0.17	0.17 - 0.17	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.						
Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Rang of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination						
Beta/photon emitters	05/02/2017	0.3	0.3 - 0.3	0	4	mrem/yr	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.						
Uranium	05/02/2017	0.3065	0.3065 - 0.3065	0	30	ug/l	N	Erosion of natural deposits.						

Coliform Bacteria	Coliform Bacteria													
Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination								
0	5% of monthly samples are positive	1.2		0	N	Naturally present in the environment.								

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level	90th Percentile	# of Samples Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	09/18/2018	1.3	1.3	0.644	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	09/18/2018	0	15	1	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Edwardsville Water Company - IN5222001											
Regulated Contaminants											
Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# of Samples Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination			
Copper	06/27/2019	1.3	1.3	0.653	0	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.			
Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination			
Chlorine	2020	1	1 - 1	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	ppm	No	Water additive used to control microbes.			
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2020	3	2.3 - 3.9	No goal for the total	60	ppb	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection.			
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2020	9	6.2 - 12	No goal for the total	80	ppb	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection.			
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination			
Barium	2020	0.0289	0.0289 - 0.0289	2	2	ppm	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.			
Fluoride	2020	0.587	0.587 - 0.587	4	4.0	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.			
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2020	2	1.92 - 1.92	10	10	ppm	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.			
Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination			
Beta\photon emitters	08/14/2017	3.1	3.1 - 3.1	0	4	mrem/yr	No	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.			
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	08/14/2017	3.2	3.2 - 3.2	0	15	pCi/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits.			
Uranium	08/14/2017	1.1909	1.1909 - 1.1909	0	30	ug/l	No	Erosion of natural deposits.			
Volatile Organic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination			
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene	2020	0.6	0.6 - 0.6	70	70	ppb	No	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.			